

6-19-2017

State v. Richardson Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44042

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Richardson Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44042" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6621.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6621

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44042
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Nez Perce County Case No.
v.)	CR-2012-82
)	
KYLE A. RICHARDSON,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE**

**HONORABLE JAY P. GASKILL
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**RUSSELL J. SPENCER
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Richardson Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred When It Denied His Motion To Dismiss This Case Based On An Alleged Speedy Trial Violation	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. Richardson’s Constitutional Speedy Trial Rights Were Not Violated	6
1. The Delay Of Almost Four Years Between Richardson’s Arrest And Trial Necessitates Inquiry Into The Other <i>Barker</i> Factors	7
2. The Lengthy Delays In This Case Are Attributable To Richardson	8
3. Richardson Asserted His Constitutional Speedy Trial Rights	12
4. Richardson Failed To Establish That He Was Unfairly Prejudiced By The Delays In His Case.....	13
5. A Balancing Of The <i>Barker</i> Factors Weighs Against A Finding Of A Speedy Trial Violation	15

D.	Richardson Waived His Statutory Speedy Trial Rights	15
II.	Richardson Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred When It Determined That The State Did Not Violate The Interstate Agreement On Detainers	18
A.	Introduction	18
B.	Standard Of Review	18
C.	The State Of Idaho Did Not Violate The Interstate Agreement On Detainers' Statute Of Limitation	19
III.	Richardson Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Allowed The Detective To Lay Foundation For His Subsequent Investigation	23
A.	Introduction	23
B.	Standard Of Review	25
C.	The Testimony Elicited From Detective Dammon Was Not Hearsay	25
D.	Contrary To Richardson's Arguments On Appeal, Detective Dammon's Elicited Testimony Should Not Be Excluded Under Rule 404(B).....	26
E.	Even If The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Permitting The Prosecutor To Elicit The Challenged Testimony, Such Error Was Necessarily Harmless.....	27
IV.	Richardson Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ordering Restitution	29
A.	Introduction	29
B.	Standard Of Review	29
C.	The District Court's Order Of Restitution Was Appropriate	29
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alabama v. Bozeman</u> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	20
<u>Aycox v. Lytle</u> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	19
<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	passim
<u>Brownfield v. Stovall</u> , 85 F.App'x 123 (10th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>California v. Sup. Court of Cal., San Bernardino Cty.</u> , 482 U.S. 400 (1987).....	19
<u>Carchman v. Nash</u> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	23
<u>Doggett v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	8
<u>Kentucky v. Dennison</u> , 24 How. 66 (1860)	19
<u>New Mexico, ex rel. Ortiz v. Reed</u> , 524 U.S. 151 (1998).....	19
<u>Puerto Rico v. Branstad</u> , 483 U.S. 219 (1987)	19
<u>State v. Armstrong</u> , 158 Idaho 364, 347 P.3d 1025 (Ct. App. 2015)	27
<u>State v. Avila</u> , 143 Idaho 849, 153 P.3d 1195 (Ct. App. 2006).....	6, 8, 14
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 135 Idaho 255, 16 P.3d 931 (2000)	6, 16
<u>State v. Cunningham</u> , 161 Idaho 698, 390 P.3d 424 (2017)	32
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 141 Idaho 828, 118 P.3d 160 (Ct. App. 2005).....	6, 12
<u>State v. Dorn</u> , 140 Idaho 404, 94 P.3d 709 (Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<u>State v. Folk</u> , 151 Idaho 327, 256 P.3d 735 (2011).....	16
<u>State v. Gomez</u> , 153 Idaho 253, 281 P.3d 90 (2012)	30, 33
<u>State v. Grist</u> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009)	25
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 154 Idaho 206, 296 P.3d 412 (Ct. App. 2013).....	29
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 148 Idaho 664, 227 P.3d 918 (2010)	27

<u>State v. Joy</u> , 155 Idaho 1, 304 P.3d 276 (2013).....	28
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 144 Idaho 349, 160 P.3d 1284 (Ct. App. 2007).....	6, 7, 13
<u>State v. Mangum</u> , 153 Idaho 705, 291 P.3d 44 (Ct. App. 2012).....	21, 22
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 156 Idaho 524, 328 P.3d 504 (2014).....	2, 10, 11
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010).....	25
<u>State v. Straub</u> , 153 Idaho 882, 292 P.3d 273 (2013).....	29, 30
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 140 Idaho 796, 102 P.3d 1115 (2004).....	18
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 158 Idaho 167, 345 P.3d 226 (Ct. App. 2014).....	30, 32
<u>State v. Young</u> , 136 Idaho 113, 29 P.3d 949 (2001).....	7, 13, 16
<u>United States v. Loud Hawk</u> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	11, 17
<u>United States v. Marion</u> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	7
<u>Vermont v. Brillon</u> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009).....	9

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-3501	15, 17, 18
I.C. § 19-3506	18
I.C. § 19-4519	20
I.C. § 19-5001	13, 20, 22
I.C. § 19-5304	30, 33, 34
I.C. § 37-2732(k)	29, 32, 33

RULES

I.C.R. 52.....	17, 27
I.R.E. 103(a).....	27
I.R.E. 404(b).....	26

I.R.E. 801(c) 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article IV, § 2, Cl. 2 19
